

HB1056/640415/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1056

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 11, after “dates;” insert “altering certain definitions;”; and in line 15, after “1-607” insert “, 16-101(i).”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, in line 22, after “(5)” insert “(I)”; strike beginning with the comma in line 24 down through “PROGRAM)” in line 25 and substitute “**FOR ALL “URBAN CONSUMERS” FOR THE EXPENDITURE CATEGORY “ALL ITEMS NOT SEASONALLY ADJUSTED”, AND FOR ALL REGIONS.**”

(II) THE ANNUAL CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR THE PERIOD ENDING EACH DECEMBER, AS PUBLISHED BY THE BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, SHALL BE USED TO ADJUST THE FEES ESTABLISHED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, in line 24, strike “BY” and substitute “ON OR BEFORE”; in the same line, strike “AND” and substitute a comma; in line 26, after “PREPARE” insert “AND SUBMIT”; in the same line, after “REPORT” insert “TO THE HOUSE ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS COMMITTEE, THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE, THE SENATE EDUCATION, HEALTH, AND ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, AND THE SENATE BUDGET AND TAXATION COMMITTEE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, after line 8, insert:

(Over)

“16-101.

(i) “Person” means any natural person, partnership, joint-stock company, unincorporated association or society, **THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT**, the State, any unit of the State, a political subdivision, or other corporation of any type.”.